

Resolution No. 2026-069
Resolution Authorizing Execution Of Change Order No. 1
To The Contract For The Marketing Of Vegetative Waste Recyclable Materials
With Vollers Excavating & Construction, Inc.

WHEREAS, the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority ("MCMUA" or "Authority") operates a vegetative waste recycling program at its facilities in Parsippany-Troy Hills and Mount Olive Townships, producing compost, wood mulch, and wood chips for recycling; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(s), the marketing of recyclable materials recovered through a recycling program may be negotiated and awarded by the MCMUA without public advertising for bids, and the MCMUA is authorized to procure such services pursuant to a Request for Proposals (RFP); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution #2025-053, adopted June 10, 2025, the MCMUA awarded a contract to Vollers Excavating & Construction, Inc. ("Contractor") for the Marketing of Vegetative Waste Recyclable Materials (RFP #2025-VW01), with said contract commencing July 1, 2025 and terminating June 30, 2026, subject to up to two (2) one-year extensions at the sole discretion of the MCMUA; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution #2026-060, adopted June 9, 2026, the MCMUA exercised its first one-year optional extension of said contract commencing July 1, 2026 and terminating June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, Article 4.2 of the Contract establishes fixed per-cubic-yard prices for products marketed by the Contractor, including Wood Mulch at \$11.00 per cubic yard; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated Change Order No. 1, dated July 9, 2026, which amends Article 4.2 to revise the price for Wood Mulch from \$11.00 per cubic yard to \$1.00 per cubic yard, with all other product prices and contract terms remaining unchanged; and

WHEREAS, this price adjustment for Wood Mulch is in the best interest of the MCMUA, as it will enhance marketability of vegetative waste recycling products, promote greater diversion from disposal, and support the Authority's mission of sustainable solid waste management; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 10.10 of the Contract, all changes to the Contract are subject to MCMUA Board approval; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the MCMUA Board authorize execution of Change Order No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority as follows:

1. Change Order No. 1 to the Contract for the Marketing of Vegetative Waste Recyclable Materials (RFP #2025-VW01) with Vollers Excavating & Construction, Inc., which amends the price for Wood Mulch in Article 4.2 from \$11.00 per cubic yard to \$1.00 per cubic yard for the duration of the Contract term (including any extensions), is hereby approved and authorized.

2. The Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the MCMUA, and to take all such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to implement the terms of this Resolution.
3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the original Contract dated July 1, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified by Change Order No. 1.
4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Morris County
Municipal Utilities Authority at the Regular Meeting held on July 14, 2026.

MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By: _____
Christopher Dour, Chair

ATTEST:

Marilyn Regner, Secretary



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Contract Amendment – Pricing Revision

Contract: Marketing of Vegetative Waste Recyclable Materials (RFP#2025-VW01)

Parties: Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority ("MCMUA") and Vollers Excavating & Construction, Inc. ("Contractor")

Original Contract Date: July 1, 2025

Change Order Date: July 9, 2026

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Pursuant to Article 10.10 of the Contract, which subjects all changes to MCMUA Board approval, this Change Order amends **Article 4.2 – Contract Price and Contractor Obligations** of the above-referenced Contract.

Specifically, the price per cubic yard for **Wood Mulch** is revised as follows:

Product	Original Price	Amended Price
Wood Mulch	\$11.00 per Cubic Yard	\$1.00 per Cubic Yard

All other prices in Article 4.2 remain unchanged:

Product	Price per Cubic Yard
Wood Chips	\$1.00
Screened Compost	\$7.00
Unscreened Compost	\$1.00

EFFECT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER

This price revision for Wood Mulch shall be effective **for the full duration of the Contract term** (July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026), including any extensions exercised by the MCMUA pursuant to Article 3.1. The amended rate applies to all Wood Mulch marketed and sold by the Contractor under this Contract.

All other terms, conditions, covenants, and provisions of the original Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between this Change Order and the original Contract, the terms of this Change Order shall control with respect to the amended pricing only.

This Change Order is subject to formal approval by the MCMUA Board and execution by authorized representatives of both parties.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned authorized representatives of the parties hereby acknowledge and agree to the terms of this Change Order No. 1.

MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

"MCMUA"

By: _____
Larry Gindoff, Executive Director

Date: _____

Attest: _____
Marilyn Regner, Secretary

VOLLERS EXCAVATING & CONSTRUCTION, INC.

"Contractor"

By: _____
Brendan Murray, CEO

Date: _____

Attest: _____
Type or Print Name and Title

— End of Change Order No. 1 —